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 Emergency department activity

Jan-Mar 2019Jan-Mar 2018

All arrivals at ED by ambulance 58,289 51,822

Difference % change

12.5%6,467

6.9%15,301All ED presentations 222,171237,472

All emergency presentations 218,201233,003 6.8%14,802

-6.4%

6.0%

11.9%

7.2%

3.7%

-1,532

5,419

8,797

2,076

42

Emergency presentation by
triage category

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent 23,927

90,075

74,108

28,943

1,148

22,395

95,494

82,905

31,019

1,190

9.4%5,931Admissions to hospital from EDs 63,35169,282

 Emergency department performance

Jan-Mar 2019Jan-Mar 2018

Time to treatment
by triage category

T2: Emergency

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T3: Urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T4: Semi-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T5: Non-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

8m

26m

67.2%

8m

21m

72.4%

23m

1h 24m

64.6%

20m

1h 06m

71.5%

31m

1h 58m

72.9%

26m

1h 41m

77.9%

29m

1h 57m

90.7%

24m

1h 43m

92.9%

Difference

-5.2 percentage points

5m

0m

-6.9 percentage points

18m

3m

-5.0 percentage points

17m

5m

-2.2 percentage points

14m

5m

NSW results

9m

28m

63.1%

21m

1h 18m

66.6%

28m

1h 52m

75.0%

24m

1h 49m

92.0%

Patients starting treatment on time %

Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation 72.0%

7h 13m

2h 58m

76.4%

67.8%

8h 05m

3h 12m

70.6%

-4.2 percentage points

52m

14m

-5.8 percentage points

70.6%

7h 34m

2h 54m

71.9%

Transfer of care

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target 92.8%

25m

11m

90.2%

29m

12m

-2.6 percentage points

4m

1m

88.8%

32m

12m

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes
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 Elective surgery activity

Jan-Mar 2019Jan-Mar 2018

Elective surgery procedures performed 16,406 16,436

Difference % change

-0.2%-30

0.6%
-3.9%
1.3%

44
-209
35

Urgency category
Urgent

Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 7,362

5,330
2,644

7,406

5,121
2,679

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the
end of quarter

27,44129,598 7.9%2,157

Urgency category
Urgent
Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 23,182

3,719
540

24,861
4,121
616

7.2%
10.8%
14.1%

1,679
402
76

2018Q4

 Elective surgery performance

Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018

Waiting time (days)

Urgent
Median

90th percentile

Semi-urgent
Median

90th percentile

Non-urgent
Median

90th percentile

 13 days
 27 days

 13 days
 27 days

 51 days
 85 days

 50 days
 85 days

 263 days
 357 days

 274 days
 356 days

Elective surgery
procedures performed
on time

All procedures 97.8%96.7%

      Urgent

      Semi-urgent

      Non-urgent

99.9% 99.2%

97.5%96.1%

97.4%96%

Difference

0 days

0 days

0 days

1 days

1 days

-11 days

-1.1 percentage points

-1.4 percentage points

-1.4 percentage points

0.7 percentage points

NSW results

26 days

10 days

85 days

47 days

358 days

231 days

96.4%

95.2%
95.8%
99.9%

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Admitted patient activity

Average length of stay
(days)

      Acute
            Acute Overnight
      Non-acute
      Mental health 16.1

12.6
3.8
2.6

15.3
12.1
3.9
2.7

Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018

Episodes

All episodes

      Acute

            Acute Overnight

            Acute Same Day

      Non-acute

      Mental health

145,956 140,927

139,339 134,715

79,373 77,330

59,966 57,385

2,965 2,592

3,652 3,620

Hospital bed days

All bed days

      Acute

      Non-acute

      Mental health 58,447

32,601

350,865

441,913

55,741

35,954

371,239

462,934

Difference % change

0.9%

14.4%

4.5%

2.6%

3.4%

3.6%

32

373

2,581

2,043

4,624

5,029

-0.8
-0.5
0.1
0.1

-4.6%

10.3%

5.8%

4.8%

-2,706

3,353

20,374

21,021

Babies born in Major public hospitals 6,7976,920 1.8%123


