

Emergency department activity

		Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		58,289	51,822	6,467	12.5%
All ED presentations		237,472	222,171	15,301	6.9%
All emergency presentations		233,003	218,201	14,802	6.8%
	T1: Resuscitation	1,190	1,148	42	3.7%
	T2: Emergency	31,019	28,943	2,076	7.2%
Emergency presentation by triage category	T3: Urgent	82,905	74,108	8,797	11.9%
thage category	T4: Semi-urgent	95,494	90,075	5,419	6.0%
	T5: Non-urgent	22,395	23,927	-1,532	-6.4%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		69,282	63,351	5,931	9.4%

Emergency department performance

			Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	NSW results
		Median time to treatment	8m	8m	0m	9m
	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	26m	21m	5m	28m
		% started treatment on time	67.2%	72.4%	-5.2 percentage points	63.1%
		Median time to treatment	23m	20m	3m	21m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 24m	1h 06m	18m	1h 18m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	64.6%	71.5%	-6.9 percentage points	66.6%
by triage category		Median time to treatment	31m	26m	5m	28m
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 58m	1h 41m	17m	1h 52m
		% started treatment on time	72.9%	77.9%	-5.0 percentage points	75.0%
		Median time to treatment	29m	24m	5m	24m
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 57m	1h 43m	14m	1h 49m
		% started treatment on time	90.7%	92.9%	-2.2 percentage points	92.0%
Patients starting treatment on time %		70.6%	76.4%	-5.8 percentage points	71.9%	
Median time to leave the ED		3h 12m	2h 58m	14m	2h 54m	
90th percentile time to leave the ED		8h 05m	7h 13m	52m	7h 34m	
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation		67.8%	72.0%	-4.2 percentage points	70.6%	
	Median transfer of	f care time (minutes)	12m	11m	1m	12m
Transfer of care	90th percentile tra	nsfer of care time (minutes)	29m	25m	4m	32m
	Percent on target		90.2%	92.8%	-2.6 percentage points	88.8%

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

Major hospitals



Elective surgery activity Difference Jan-Mar 2019 Jan-Mar 2018 % change 16,406 16,436 -30 -0.2% Elective surgery procedures performed 1.3% Urgent 2,679 2,644 35 5,330 **Urgency category** 5,121 -209 -3.9% Semi-urgent Non-urgent 7,406 7,362 44 0.6% Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the 7.9% 29,598 27,441 2,157 end of quarter 540 14.1% Urgent 616 76 **Urgency category** 4,121 3,719 402 10.8% Semi-urgent Non-urgent 24,861 23,182 1,679 7.2%

Elective surgery performance

			Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	NSW results
	Urgont	Median	13 days	13 days	0 days	10 days
	Urgent	90th percentile	27 days	27 days	0 days	26 days
	Comiumont	Median	51 days	50 days	1 days	47 days
Waiting time (days)	Semi-urgent	90th percentile	85 days	85 days	0 days	85 days
	Non-urgent	Median	263 days	274 days	-11 days	231 days
		90th percentile	357 days	356 days	1 days	358 days
	All procedures		96.7%	97.8%	-1.1 percentage points	96.4%
Elective surgery procedures performed on time	Urgent		99.9%	99.2%	0.7 percentage points	99.9%
	Semi-urgent		96.1%	97.5%	-1.4 percentage points	95.8%
	Non-urgent		96%	97.4%	-1.4 percentage points	95.2%

Admitted patient activity

		Jan-Mar 2019	Jan-Mar 2018	Difference	% change
	All episodes	145,956	140,927	5,029	3.6%
	Acute	139,339	134,715	4,624	3.4%
	Acute Overnight	79,373	77,330	2,043	2.6%
Episodes	Acute Same Day	59,966	57,385	2,581	4.5%
	Non-acute	2,965	2,592	373	14.4%
	Mental health	3,652	3,620	32	0.9%
Average length of stay	Acute	2.7	2.6	0.1	
(days)	Acute Overnight	3.9	3.8	0.1	
	Non-acute	12.1	12.6	-0.5	
	Mental health	15.3	16.1	-0.8	
	All bed days	462,934	441,913	21,021	4.8%
II Wells at the se	Acute	371,239	350,865	20,374	5.8%
Hospital bed days	Non-acute	35,954	32,601	3,353	10.3%
	Mental health	55,741	58,447	-2,706	-4.6%
Babies born in Major public hospitals		6,920	6,797	123	1.8%

(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

(n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jan-Mar 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes